107083

TOW-BEHIND LAWN
SWEEPER

Instruction & Assembly

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

REVOS52517 N2B0 N2B2



Table of Contents

GeneralWamings and RUleS...............oiiiiiiiriiereeirereiriree e, 3,4
Controls and Features Identification..............ccceeeeiviiiiiiiiiniiiiinneniennnnn.. 5
Component & HardWare...........cccooiiiiviiirreereertierreisrrreerereeaieensanes 6,7
Assembly Instructions............cccevieiiiiiiiiiieniianiennnes 8,910, 11,12, 13, 14
Operation INSrUCHONS...........ccceiiiiiiiiir e eeitrerreree s rene e e e e e 16
Maintenance and Storage..........cc.ccvevveeeiiieriieenninnnss .................. 16, 17
SpeCHfication...........cciiriirier e R 18
Parts Drawing & Parts List............cccceeeiiieeeeeeieeevecereeenereeseneenns 19, 20
Limited WaITANLY. ......cooviiiiiirieririecieeiietteeii e e esn e eeaeennsenneens 21
2.




bmmzmﬁ)ﬁ WARNINGS b

READ and UNDERSTAND this manual completely before using the Lawn .ms_m.._ er.
yperator must read and understand all safely and s_.mB_:m information, operating instructions,
yaintanance and storage instructions before operating this equipment. Fallure to properly operale and
\aintain the lawn sweaper could result in serious injury to the operator or bystanders,

eration Warnings
+ Do not at any fime carry passengers, sit or stand on the lawn sweepar,
+ Do not allow children to play on, stand upon of climb on the lawn sweaper
+ Always inspect the sweeper before using to assura it is.in good working condition,
« Replace or repair damaged or worn parts immediately. .
i Always check and tighten hardware and assembled parts um—o.\a operation.
+ never attach the hopper rope to any part of your body or clothing.
+ Never hold onto the rope while fowing the sweeper, )
+ Only attach the rope to the tow vehicle 1o keep it mimx#oa the wheels and moving parts.
Avoid large holes and ditches when operating the equipment.
Be careful when operating the sweeper on'steep grades (hill).
Always operats up and down the slepe naver across the En.m af the slopa
Always operate at reduce speed in rough tefrain, along crasks, ditches and on hillsices
. Do not operate close 1o craeks, ditches and public highways.
\ To avoid personal injury and/or eguipment damage DO NOT EXCEED 5MPH.
Always use caution when loading and unleading the hopper.
Only tow with recommended vahicles (Lawn/Garden qanfa and ATVs).
Always refer to the vehicle owner's manuai for proper towing.
Sweeper is not designed 10 be used with zero-turn mowers.
Always secure and lock sweeper to the vehicie hilch before cperating.

_.E.m: and Cut Hazards

Always keep hands and feel clear from moving parts while cperating the equipment.
Always clear and keep work area clean when operaling . )
Always wear safety gear, eye pratection, gloves and work boots whien operating the swaaper.

The wamings, cauti instructions outlined in this instruction manual cannot cover al
possible conditions or sitluations that may occur. It must be cqamqm_ﬂon_ by the operator that
common sense and caution are factors which cannet be built into this preduct and musl be
supplied by the operatar.

= .. . .”.. A ...“.._. : - = ._.Evu'_.n & h»_. 3 L n-..;
This product contains chemicals known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects,
or other reproductive ham.

ssembly Is Required . .
his product requires assembly before use. See “Assembly” section forinstructions.  Because of the

eight and/or size of the lawn sweeper, itis recommended that another adull be present to assist with
e assembly. INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS closely upon receipt to make sure o compongnts are
iissing or damaged.

Hazard Signal Word Definitions

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert
you to potential personal injury hazards, Obey all
safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid
possible injury or death.

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous
A\ DANGER

situation which, if net avoided, will result in death

or serious injury.

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous

situation which, if not avoided, could result in

AL\ WARNING

death or serious Injury.

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous

A\ cAUTION

situation which, if not avoided, may result in

minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol

CAUTION

indicates a potentially hazardous situation which,

if not avoided, may result in property damage.

ABOUT YOUR TOW-BEHIND LAWN SWEEPER

This heavy duly tow-behind lawn sweeper makes yard work a breeze. The steel and mylon
construction are durable and lightweight making it easy to tow, rust resistant and easy to clean. The
exirz large sweeping span makes the job easy and saves time when cleaning different types of debris
from grass clipping, twigs, paper, leaves and much more, The low behind sweeper features a
cne-nanded lever to adjust the brush height. It can be stored in a shed or garaga with minimal space.
The large hopper makes loading and unloading fast and convenient.

Technical specificaticns on the lawn sweeper are provided In the "Specifications™ section ‘of this
manual.




Controls and Features ldentification

Read and follow all instructions for assembly and operation. Failure to properly assemble this
_ equipment could result in serious injury to the user or bystanders, or cause eguipment damage. *

ead this owner's manual before operating the equipment.  Famillanize yourself with the locatien and
Jnction of the controls and features,  Save this manual for future reference.
LAWN SWEEPER COMPONENT PARTS AND ASSEMBLY
Take all parts out of the shipping crate and inspect components to snsure there are no missing pleces
before starting lo assemble the sweeaper follow steps 1 through &

TOOLS REQUIRED
« 10, 13 & 14mm Wrenches

« Pliers
Component and Hardware Parts
= @ i) A = 2 S @ o o [N o 8]
: TASBECE -D .\m.m.\_u =G gen-H
= 2 v ’ 1 r
B B & i=d
. B \ Q
B O —
i o W) R
Szl . N ; 5
3 ) W
"
ﬁ A_r_ o —Y oy L
7 { ~Z
| =25
b
1) Hand Lever — Adjus! the Brush Height. = R L
2) Nylon Hopper — Heids all types of Debris [ REE: 01._ DESCRIPTION | Rer. | arv. _ DESCRIPTION
B 5 i —|.| — e e — + —_—
3) Tires / Whesel — Semi prieumatic all terrain tires. _ A | 2 ?mx Boit Max65 K . _g_".a.ﬁ:u Bracket
4) Hitch - Pintype design use only with approve vehicles, B | 2 |HexBolt M8x50 L 1 _»a_cmagm Pole Spacer
C | 2 |HexBoll MBx40 M 2| Hitch Spacer
D | 4 |HexBoit MBx40 N 5 |RPin@3
E | 1 |HexBoltM8x20 o | 4 mmn_a o2
1 F 1 Hex Bolt MBx16 P 2 Clevis Pin @9 5x25 7
G 8 | Nyfon Lock Nut M8 (a] 4 | ClevisPin @6x37
H 6 | Nylon Lock Mut M6 R 2 | Clevis Pin ©Bx53.5 _
[ 1 2 me Balt MGx12 Y 7 1 | Hitch Pin ;
u 1_ | Big Flat Washer 08 z 4 _Eﬁmn Plug |




Component and Hardware Parts

F.| QrY. | —— REF. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 |Hiteh Tube (RH) 10 1 |Bag Frame Strap

' 1 |Hilch Tube (LH) 1 2 | Hopper Support Rod

; 1 |Handle Assembly 12 2 | Lower Hopper Side Tube
1 |Hitch Bracket (Straight) 13 2 |Rear Hopper Tube

) 1 |Hiteh Bracket 14 2 |Upper Hopper Side Tube

. 1 |Hopper Bag 15 1 |Rope
1 |Connecting Rod

i 1 | Sweeper Housing Assembly

| 2 |Bag Arm Tube

Assembly Instructions

STEP 1: Attach the Angle Bracket to Sweeper Housing

1. Assemble the angle bracket to the sweeper hausing using M8x16 hex bolt and M8 hex lock
nut.

NOTE: Make sure the bracket is turned as shown and aligned straight with the housing and
tighten.

ANGLE BRACKET

MBX16
—HEX BOLT

NOTE: Right Hand (RH) and Left Hand (LH) are determined from the operators’ position while
seated on the vehicle.

STEP 2: Attach Hitch Tubes to the Sweeper Housing

1. Assemble the-RH hitch tube to the swaeper housing using MEx40 hex bolt and M6 lock nut.
Only logsely tighten,
2. Repeat for the LH hitch lube, loosely tighten.

MEx40
HEX BOLT




STEP 3: Fasten Hitch Tubes Together

1. Fasten both hitch tubes together using two M8x65 hex u.o_.m and M8 lock nuts. Loosely
tighten.

STEP'4: Attach Hitch Bracket to the Hitch Tubes

Aftach the hitch bracket to the hitch tubes using two M8x50 hex bolts and M8 hex lock nuts.
The boits should straddle the front hitch tube bolt. Loosely tighten.

Tighten the four belts fastening the hitch tubes to the sweeper housing.

Next lighten the two boits fastening the ends of the hitch tubes together.

Then tighten the two boits helding the hitch brackets to the hitch tubes.

Put the hitch pin, spacers and the hair cotter pin through the hitch brackets.

Before moving to the next step make sure all hardware is tighten.

-

OOE WM

VOTE: ¥f your vehicles hitch has 11 in. to 13 in. ground clearances use the straight hitch
sracket (figure A). If your vehicles hitch has 8 in. to 11 in. ground clearance use the other
1tch bracket (figure B).

STEP 5; Assemble the Handle Assembly

1. Attach the height adjustment handle to the height adjustment tube using two M8x40 hex boits
and M8 lock nut. Loosely tighten.

2. Insert a M8x20 hex bolt through the angle bracket. In the following order put the spacer
bushing, height adjustment strap, &8 big flat washer and M8 lock nut and tighten.

STEP 6: Attach Connecting Rod

1. %o: ".:w connecting rod to the Sweeper housing using two sets of M6x12 hex belts and Mb
nut.

g nnecting Rod

ex Boit M6x12

STEP 7: Assemble Hopper Bag

1. vmmao: the rear hopper tube so the brace holes are in the middie and the tube is facing down.
2. Side the tube through the two sewn in loops at the top of the rear seam inside the bag.

INNER BAG LOOPS

REAR HOPPER TUBE
{brace holes on bottom)

-10-

e - - - - .- Cm - e JUIDNEE 3N



3. Insert the two upper hopper side tubes through the stitched fiaps on each side of the bag.
4. Insert ihe ends of the rear hopper tube onto the ends of the upper hopper side tubes. Fasten
together using the plastic plug.

PLASTIC PLUG
UPPER HOPPER

5. Turn the second rear hopper tube so that the brace holes are in the middle and the tube faces
up.”

6. Aftach the ends of the rear hopper luba into the ends of the lower hopper sida tubes. Fasten
together using plastic plugs.

REAR HOPPER TUBE
(brace holes on top)
PLASTIC PLUG /’
<
\

LOWER HOPPER
SIDE TUBE

7. Place Ihe lower hopper tube assembly in the botlom of the bag.

8 Attach the ends of the lower side lubes inside the upper side tubes using two @2.5X25 clevis
pins.

g, From the inside of the bag Insert the two hair cotter pins @3.

e P
~, =~
4
UPPER HOFPER
+SIDE TUBE
7 i
93 HAIR i
COTTER PIN A

e

10. Insert the bag frame strap into the stitched sleeve along the front edge of the bag bottom,
11. Attach the bag framea strap to the lower hopper side tubes using two @6X37 clevis pins and two
hair cotter pins ©2.

; o4
7
il
oo & ) oo )

COTTE
OBXR3IT  —

X e
CLEVIS PIN \

12. Secure the Bag vunies aluuny uie Wwe HUPPE SIUe Wies vy snapping the bag fiaps lo the
bag bottom cn both sides.

Do not over biend the support rads during the naxt steps. Over bending will cause the steel rods lo lose
supporting tension.

13. Tip the hopper on its back to insert the two hopper support rods,
14. Place the ends of each rod into the upper and lower rear hopper lubes bending the rad just
enough to fit inta the holes in the tubes.




15. Feel along the stitched flap on the hopper bag to locate the lower hole in each upper hopper
side tube. Place a hole through both sides of the stitched flaps in alignment with the lower hole.

UPPER HOLE

LOWER HOLE

16. Insert a @8X59.5 clevis pin through the lower hole in each of the upper hopper side tubes.
17. Attach a bag arm tube onto each clevis pin and secure it with a hair cotter pin 23.

8. Secure the rope to the top center of the hopper bag frame.

i
\

-13-

STEP 8: Attach Hopper Bag to Sweeper

1. Slide the ends of the bag arms tubes into the ends of the sweeper's hitch tubes and secure
using two G6X37 clevis pins and hair cotter pins 2.

2. Tighten all hardware before using the sweeper.

18-



Operation Instructions

mmo_.m ovmwm:nm or Lmz._m _:m ms.mmvm_. review the Sm”an—.aﬁm below and mm«ma. _=qn.§m”_nﬁ
zilure to follow these mstructions may result in property damage or injury o the operator or
ystanders. |

TACH SWEEPER TO TOW VEHICLE
1. Make sure the tow vehicle and sweaper are on a leve! surface.
2. Set the sweeper height adjustment handle o the middie position,
3. Atach the sweeper to the vehicle hitch using the spacers to make the bottom of the
sweeper bag leve! as possible with ground.

JTE: For the best performance the bottom of tho sweeper bag needs to be leve! with the
ound with at least z 5" clearance,

ING YOUR SWEEPER

1. Adjust the brush height of the sweeper, The best brush setting is %~ down in the grass.
Always mow the grass o and even heigh! bafore sweeping.

2. For best resulls when sweeping do not exceed Smph.  In some cases it may be better to
operate and less than Smph.

3. Always secure and lock the sweeper to the vehicle hiteh befors cperating.

4. When dumping the sweeper pull the rope forward to dump the hopper.  Always emply the
hopper afler each use

zﬁaa attach the hopper 8um to m_._w par of wocq co% or QE_.__S
Never hold onto the rope while towing the sweeper.

Only attach the rope 1o the tow vehicle to keep it away from the wheels and rotating parts,
Keep sweeper away from fire or excessive heat will cause damage to the brushes and bag.

Maintenance and Storage

improper mantenance and slorage of the sweeper may void your wamranty.

MAINTENANCE
« After 2ach use clean material out of hepper,
Rinse/dry inside and outside of the sweeper after each use.
Remave any material which has wrapped around the brushas
Periodically check all fasteners for ightness.
Twice a year apply a few drops of light mullipurpose cofl to the brush shaft bearinas.
Annually clean and lightly lubricate all moving parts.
Evary lwo ysars remove and clean gears and apply an even coat of light synthelic grease,
Use a glossy enamel spray paint to touch up scratched or worn painted meial surfaces.
Mover excead the hopper load capacity rating it will damage the bag.
Rinseldry inside’and outside of the sweaper after each use.
Regularly grease axle and wheal bearing area or when nesded.
Periodically check all fasteners for tightness.

LUBRICATION
The bearings in the sweeper have been pre-lubricated at the factary; howeveritis recommended that
a few drops of light multipurpose oil should be added o the brush shaft bearings twice a year. Also, the
wheels should be removed too clean gears every two years. After cleaning apply an aven coat of light
synthelic grease.

HEIEHT ALUSTMENT 3097

NOTE: To remove wheel, use a screwdriver to pop off hub cap, remove the lock nut and washer.

WHEEL GEARS/PAWL SERVICE

DO NOT remove both wheels at the same time. Remove one whsel &l 2 ime to prevent use the
wrong parts for the oppesite side (left and right sides are differant). When removing gesrs make
notes on position of all washers and other parts.




wxcm_._ REPLACEMENT
Remove the hopper bag from lawn sweaper

- Only replace one brush at a time,

. Tip the sweeper forward on housing. Do not remove the hex bolts from double brush retainers.
Laosen hex bolts and hax lock nuts from single brush retainers, Slide brush out of retainers,
making note of over-lap bristles position.

Install new brush, make sure the over-lap bristies are in the positioned as before

1PORTANT:
a parl needs replacement, only use parts that meet the manufacturer’s specifications. Replacemant
arts that do not mest specificalions may result in a safaety hazard or poor operations.

- I.U" ——a ..ul

. a
.r..h.

TORAGE

« Emply hopper bag before storing the sweeper.
Clean the sweeper and hopper thoroughly to help pravent rust and mildew.
Before storing make sure the sweeaper is clean and dry for vears of trouble free service.
Collapse the hopper bag for storags, remove the two support reds from the rezr of the hopper
Lightly lubricate all swaeper surfaces and moving parts to prevent rust.
Store Indoors or protected area during severe weather and winter months.

*« & & s »

Specifications

Frame ConStrUCHOM . viuiiiriravrrs e sms e snsisssess s rmanasa s e iiais Steel
Hopper Construction...........ccoaci e R Nylon Mesh
BTOH TP Bnccovss i sovsnsesomasansasios semses eemseenons SRR st Pin Style
Whesal Type............. I SRR S S SR S o.n.. Semi-Pneumatic
YTL -002-186 / YTL-013-758 Working Width.........c.oiiiims 38"
YTL-002-186/ YTL-013-758 Wheel Size.......oovvriiiiiiiiimmin e 10"
YTL- 002-124 / YTL-013-765 Working Width.........ccoooiini 42"
YTL- 002-124 [ YTL-013-765 Wheel Size.........cccoeenve s e 10,57




Parts Drawing & Parts List

Parts Drawing & Parts List
Part No_| Descripti Qty. | PartNo__ Deseriptio aty. |
1 Hapipar Rope 1 41 HexBall MBx1Z. 2
2 Vinyl Cap ) I ) 42 | DustCover Rotainar 2
3 Hopper Frama Tube (Rear) 2 | Inside Star Washer 2
4 3ag Frame Strap 1 2
__ 5 | Muopper Support Rod o @ 2
_ 6| HopperBag 1 2
7| Loskwasher @30 | 2 | & |
9 | HexBotMgu18 5 48 | StarWashor o5 | &
10| Angle Bracket | 1 . 45 |cewsPinC | 2 |
|11 |BagAmTuse 2 50 | EndPlate (LH) 1|
[ 12 lowerHoposrFrameTube | 2 | 51 | SpecialWasher i
1 Hex Bok MEx42 2 52 Bushing 2
14| Upper Hoposr Frame Tube | 2 | s3 | ReanngRing@1s 2
15 | HeigM Adisi Grize. [ 1 54 | AdiWasherA 4
| 16 | LockNwwms | 18 55 | Ad WasherC 2
! 17 Hetght Adpstment Handle 1 56 Dowel Pin (Drva) r SS) |
18 | Canage Bot MBG0 1 57 | Pinion Gear (LH) 1
|19 | sushswet 3 58| g washer® 1 2
20 | Bush L 4 | s |cwwend 2
21 | Weapssr [ 80 | Whasl & Tiro Assembly 2
22 | EndPum(RH) | 1 | 81 | WheelBushing 4
23 | Pinion Gaar (RH) | 3 | 62 | HoxBonmesss 2|
24 | DustCover Assemb | 2 | 63 | HoxBoltmexa0 2
25 Helght Adjustmant Tube Assy | 1 84 Hub Cap 2
25| Clovis Pin @537 I 65 | Hox BotMGXAO s |
27 |wingkneb 1| 86 | SpacerBushing (Adjust Height) 1|
28 | Externaltesth Washer | 1 | 67 | NylenLock Nut Mi0 z
20 | HoxLock Nt M2 | 12 68 | HoxBall M5x25 5
30 | -Siotted Pan Haad Screw MSx12 & 69 | BigFiat Washer 08 | -
1| Retsiner Srush | s 70 | HexBoltMGx20 12|
32 | Height Agastment Strap | 4 71 | RetsinerBrush 12
33| High Tube (RH) | 1 | 72 |HichPin B 1|
| 34 | HitchBracket B [+ | 73| conaroang 2
[—35_ | Hitzh Bracke! (Staight) 1 _]__ 74 RPn®3 _ k]
| 36 | HichTube (LHY 1 | 15 |RPn@2 s
37 | BigFiat Washer 010 4 76 | Big Fiat Washer 1
38 | HexBotMIOxES 2 77 | HexBal M8%20 e )
33 | Nylon Lock NUMS 20 78 41 Sotted Pan Head ScrewMsx1s | B
20 |comectngRos | 1

- 20 -




Limited Warranty

‘arran

i one year from the date of purchase YTL Internationa! will replace for the origina!l purchaser, or
pair the lawn swaeper. The warranty will not apply to any unit which was not assembled correctly,
isused, overlpaded or which has been used or operated contrary to our instructions, or which has
sen repaired or altered by anyone other than an authorized representative.

‘arranty Exclusions

Ws warranty does not cover cosmetic defects such as paint, decals or wear items such as fires
sis warranty will not cover failures or problems due to acts of God. or events or forces beyond the
sntrol of the manufacturar.

armal Wear Exclusion
e sweeper needs periodic service to perform well. This warranty does not cover repair when normal
e has exhausted the life of a part or the egquipment as a whole

stallation, Use and Maintenance Exclusion
s warranty will not apply to paris and/or labor if the sweeper has been misused, neglected, involved

an accident. abused, loaded beyond its limits, modified or assembled incorrectly. Normal
aintenance is not coverad under this warranty,

mits of Implied Warranty and Conseguential Damage Exclusion

L International discizims any obligation lo cover any loss of time, use of this product, freight. or any
sidental or consequential claim by anycne from using this lawn sweeper. THIS WARRANTY IS IN
EU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
ERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR.

1 exchange unit will be subject to the onginal warranty. The length of the warranty governing the
changed unit will have the date as the purchase date of the original unit. This warranty gives you
:riain legal rights which may change from state to state. Your state may also have other rights you
ay be enlitled to that are not listed within this warranty.

sntact Information

TL International

'517 Fabrica Way, Suite J
arrites, CA 90703

Yone: (888) 723-8534

1one: (562) 404-8015

1 (362) 404-8013

nail; partis@vilintermationsl com

o .



